

No. 07-1116

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FIDEL CINTORA AGUILAR,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

DAN M. KAHAN
TERRI-LEI O'MALLEY
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
ANDREW J. PINCUS
*Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

LANCE CURTRIGHT
*Counsel of Record
DeMott, McChesney,
Curtwright & Associates,
LLP
800 Dolorosa, Ste. 100
San Antonio, TX 78207
(210) 354-1844*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF	1
I. This Case Squarely Presents The Acknowledged Conflict Over Whether An Alien Must Show Actual, Objective, Or No Reliance On Section 212(c).	2
A. The courts of appeals are divided over the role of reliance when determining whether Section 212(c) is impermissibly retroactive.	3
B. This case is an appropriate vehicle for resolving the question presented.	4
II. This Case Involves A Frequently Recurring Issue Of Substantial National Importance.	8
III. The Department Of Justice’s 2004 Regulation Provides No Basis For Denying Review.	9
IV. Retroactive Application Of The Definition Of Conviction Violates Due Process.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armendariz-Montoya v. Sonchik</i> , 291 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Atkinson v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 479 F.3d 222 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	10-11
<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	11
<i>Carranza-De Salinas v. Gonzales</i> , 477 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2007).....	3, 10
<i>Cerbacio-Diaz v. Gonzales</i> , 234 Fed. Appx. 583 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Chong v. INS</i> , 890 F.2d 284 (11th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Diaz v. INS</i> , 311 F.3d 456 (1st Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	10
<i>Matter of Espiridon Escalante</i> , 2008 WL 762733 (BIA 2008).....	9
<i>Esogbue v. Ashcroft</i> , 2005 WL 767884 (E.D. La. 2005).....	9
<i>Matter of Juan Angel Garza-Garcia</i> , 2007 WL 3318644 (BIA 2007).....	9
<i>Griffiths v. INS</i> , 243 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hem v. Maurer</i> , 458 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera-Inirio v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Ibanez v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 2008 WL 744211 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 265 (1994).....	2, 9, 11
<i>Lara-Ruiz v. INS</i> , 241 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Lehmann v. United States ex rel. Carson</i> , 353 U.S. 685 (1950).....	10
<i>Martinez-Montoya v. INS</i> , 904 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Mbea v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Matter of Everton Alphonso McKenzie</i> , 2008 WL 762758 (BIA 2008).....	9
<i>Mulcahey v. Catalanotte</i> , 353 U.S. 692 (1957).....	10
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Matter of Ozkok</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 1988).....	6
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Saleh v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Sinotes-Cruz v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Thaqi v. Jenifer</i> , 377 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 2007 WL 2410061 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Leon-Paz</i> , 340 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Gonzales</i> , 471 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006)	3, 10
<i>Zamora v. Gonzales</i> , 240 Fed. Appx. 150 (7th Cir. 2007)	8-9
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Immigration and Nationality Act, § 212(c), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (1994) (repealed 1996)	<i>passim</i>
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, § 322, 110 Stat. 3009-628-29	2, 10, 11
69 Fed. Reg. 57,826 (2004).....	10
MISCELLANEOUS	
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2006 (2008).....	8
